Case No. 87943
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BLACKSTAR ENTERPRISES GROUP, INcElectronically Filed

Apr 23 2024 09:34 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Appellant, Clerk of Supreme Court

V.
GS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC,

Respondent,

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable Mark R. Denton, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-23-881099-B

NOTICE OF FILING TRANSCRIPT REQUEST

MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 12737
ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13611
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
100 N. City Parkway, Ste.1600, Las Vegas, NV 89106
Telephone: 702.382-2101

Facsimile: 702.382.8135

BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice)
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

675 15th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303.382.6200

Facsimile: 303.382.6210

Attorneys for Appellant Blackstar Enterprises Group

Docket 87943 Document 2024-14091



Please take notice that Appellant has requested the transcript of proceedings
before the district court. A copy is attached as Exhibit 1. All other transcripts needed
for this appeal have already been prepared and filed on the district court docket.

DATED this 23" day of April 2024.

/s/ Eric D. Walther

MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ

Nevada Bar No. 12737
mfetaz@bhfs.com

ERIC D. WALTHER

Nevada Bar No. 13611
ewalther@bhfs.com
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
Telephone: 702.382.2101
Facsimile: 702.382.8135

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice)
Brent.owen@haynesboone.com

675 15™ Street, Suite 2200

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303.382.6200

Facsimile: 303.382.6210

Attorneys for Appellant Blackstar
Enterprises Group


mailto:mfetaz@bhfs.com
mailto:ewalther@bhfs.com
mailto:Brent.owen@haynesboone.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed and served the NOTICE OF
FILING TRANSCRIPT REQUEST with the Clerk of the Court of the Supreme
Court of Nevada by using the Court’s Electronic Filing System on April 23, 2024.

/s/ Wendy Cosby

an emploiee of Brownstein Hyatt Farber
Schreck, LLP




EXHIBIT 1



BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600

Las Vegas, NV 89106-4614

702.382.2101

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Electronically Filec
4/22/2024 3:18 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE CO
REQT d&m—“ SN

MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ., NV Bar No. 12737
mfetaz@bhfs.com

ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ., NV Bar No. 13611
ewalther@bhfs.com

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Telephone: 702.382.2101

Facsimile: 702.382.8135

BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice)
Brent.owen@haynesboone.com
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

675 15th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303.382.6200

Facsimile: 303.382.6210

Attorneys for Defendant
Blackstar Enterprise Group, Inc.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
GS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, a Nevada CASE NO.: A-23-881099-B
limited liability company, DEPT.: XIII
Plaintiff, REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF

PROCEEDINGS NEEDED FOR APPEAL
v.

BLACKSTAR ENTERPRISE GROUP,
INC., a Delaware corporation; and DOES 1
through X, inclusive, and ROE
CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive,

Defendants.

BLACKSTAR ENTERPRISE GROUP,
INC., a Delaware corporation,

Counter-claimant,
V.

GS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, a New
York limited liability company; and DOES
I through X, inclusive, and ROE
CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive,

Counter-defendants.

Page 1 of 3

Case Number: A-23-881099-B




BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600

Las Vegas, NV 89106-4614

702.382.2101

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

TO: Jennifer P. Gerold, Court Recorder, Department XIII:
Pursuant to NRAP 9, Defendant Blackstar Enterprise Group, Inc., by and through its
undersigned attorneys, requests preparation and filing of the transcript of the following proceedings

before the district court:

Judicial Officer: Hon. Mark R. Denton
Date of Proceeding: November 9, 2023
Subject of Proceeding: Motion for Temporary Restraining Order
Portions of transcript required: Entire transcript of hearing

Numbers of copies requested: One (1)

I certify that I have ordered the above-referenced transcript(s) from the court
reporter/recorder named above and have arranged to pay the fee or requested deposit when the
transcript is prepared.

DATED: April 22, 2024.

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP

By:/s/ Eric D. Walther

MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ.
mfetaz@bhfs.com

ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ.
ewalther@bhfs.com

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
Telephone: 702.382.2101
Facsimile: 702.382.8135

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice)
Brent.owen@haynesboone.com

675 15th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303.382.6200

Facsimile: 303.382.6210

Attorneys for Defendant
Blackstar Enterprises Group, Inc.

Page 2 of 3




BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600

Las Vegas, NV 89106-4614

702.382.2101

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
IHEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP and

pursuant to NRCP 5(b), EDCR 8.05, Administrative Order 14-2, and NEFCR 9, I caused a true and
correct copy of the foregoing REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS NEEDED
FOR APPEAL to be submitted electronically to all parties currently on the electronic service list

on April 22, 2024.

/s/ Wendy Cosby
Wendy Cosby,
an employee of Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP

Page 3 of 3




