Case No. 87943

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BLACKSTAR ENTERPRISES GROUP, INC Electronically Filed Apr 23 2024 09:34 AM Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

GS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC,

Respondent,

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable Mark R. Denton, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-23-881099-B

NOTICE OF FILING TRANSCRIPT REQUEST

MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 12737 ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13611

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

100 N. City Parkway, Ste.1600, Las Vegas, NV 89106

Telephone: 702.382-2101 Facsimile: 702.382.8135

BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice)

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

675 15th Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: 303.382.6200

Facsimile: 303.382.6210

Attorneys for Appellant Blackstar Enterprises Group

Please take notice that Appellant has requested the transcript of proceedings before the district court. A copy is attached as Exhibit 1. All other transcripts needed for this appeal have already been prepared and filed on the district court docket.

DATED this 23rd day of April 2024.

/s/ Eric D. Walther

MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ Nevada Bar No. 12737 mfetaz@bhfs.com ERIC D. WALTHER Nevada Bar No. 13611

ewalther@bhfs.com

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
Telephone: 702.382.2101
Facsimile: 702.382.8135

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice)

Brent.owen@haynesboone.com 675 15th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303.382.6200 Facsimile: 303.382.6210

Attorneys for Appellant Blackstar Enterprises Group

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed and served the **NOTICE OF FILING TRANSCRIPT REQUEST** with the Clerk of the Court of the Supreme

Court of Nevada by using the Court's Electronic Filing System on April 23, 2024.

/s/ Wendy Cosby
an employee of Brownstein Hyatt Farber
Schreck, LLP

EXHIBIT 1

28

1 **REQT** MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ., NV Bar No. 12737 2 mfetaz@bhfs.com ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ., NV Bar No. 13611 3 ewalther@bhfs.com BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 4 100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 5 Telephone: 702.382.2101 Facsimile: 702.382.8135 6 BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice) 7 Brent.owen@havnesboone.com HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP 8 675 15th Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 9 Telephone: 303.382.6200 Facsimile: 303.382.6210 10 Attorneys for Defendant Blackstar Enterprise Group, Inc. 11 12 13 14 GS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, 15 Plaintiff. 16 v. 17 BLACKSTAR ENTERPRISE GROUP, 18 INC., a Delaware corporation; and DOES 1 through X, inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive, 19 20 Defendants. 21 BLACKSTAR ENTERPRISE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, 22 Counter-claimant, 23 v. 24 GS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, a New 25 York limited liability company; and DOES I through X, inclusive, and ROE 26 CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive, 27 Counter-defendants.

Electronically Filed 4/22/2024 3:18 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COUR

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO.: A-23-881099-B DEPT.: XIII

> REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS NEEDED FOR APPEAL

1	TO: Jennifer P. Gerold, Court Recorder, Department XIII:
2	Pursuant to NRAP 9, Defendant Blackstar Enterprise Group, Inc., by and through its
3	undersigned attorneys, requests preparation and filing of the transcript of the following proceedings
4	before the district court:
5	
6	Judicial Officer: Hon. Mark R. Denton
7	Date of Proceeding: November 9, 2023
8	Subject of Proceeding: Motion for Temporary Restraining Order
9	Portions of transcript required: Entire transcript of hearing
10	Numbers of copies requested: One (1)
11	I certify that I have ordered the above-referenced transcript(s) from the court
12	reporter/recorder named above and have arranged to pay the fee or requested deposit when the
13	transcript is prepared.
14	DATED: April 22, 2024.
15	BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
16	
17	By:/s/ Eric D. Walther MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ.
18	<u>mfetaz@bhfs.com</u> ERIC D. WALTHER, ESQ.
19	ewalther@bhfs.com 100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
20	Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 Telephone: 702.382.2101
21	Facsimile: 702.382.8135
22	HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP BRENT R. OWEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice)
23	Brent.owen@haynesboone.com 675 15th Street, Suite 2200
	Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: 303.382.6200
24	Facsimile: 303.382.6210
25	Attomore for Defordant
26	Attorneys for Defendant Blackstar Enterprises Group, Inc.
27	
28	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP and pursuant to NRCP 5(b), EDCR 8.05, Administrative Order 14-2, and NEFCR 9, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing **REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS NEEDED FOR APPEAL** to be submitted electronically to all parties currently on the electronic service list on April 22, 2024.

/s/ Wendy Cosby

Wendy Cosby, an employee of Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP